

NO. 19-50400

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TEXAS,
Plaintiff – Appellee

v.

**YSLETA DEL SUR PUEBLO, THE TRIBAL COUNCIL,
TRIBAL GOVERNOR MICHAEL SILVAS or his SUCCESSOR,**
Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, El Paso Division
Civil Action No. 03:17-CV-00179-PRM

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Brant C. Martin
brant.martin@wickphillips.com

WICK PHILLIPS GOULD & MARTIN LLP
100 Throckmorton Street, Suite 1500
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
Telephone: (817) 332-7788
Facsimile: (817) 332-7789

Joseph Callister
joseph.callister@wickphillips.com
Ethan A. Minshull
ethan.minshull@wickphillips.com
Paul Merrill Chappell
paul.chappell@wickphillips.com

WICK PHILLIPS GOULD & MARTIN, LLP
3131 McKinney Avenue, Suite 100
Dallas, Texas 75204
Telephone: (214) 692-6200
Facsimile: (214) 692-6255

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

October 31, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT1

 I. The State Ignores the Central Question of this Appeal.....1

 A. The State fails to provide a coherent interpretation
 of Section 107(b).....2

 B. The consequences of the lack of guidance concerning
 Section 107(b) frustrate legislative intent and result
 in the State asserting unauthorized power.....5

 i. The State’s position concerning Section 107(b)
 ignores legislative intent.....6

 ii. The Pueblo’s sovereign bingo operation is not illegal,
 and the State is not authorized to employ investigative
 power to violate the Pueblo’s sovereignty.10

 II. *Ysleta I* and *Alabama-Coushatta* Do Not Preclude this Court
 from Determining the Issues Raised in this Appeal.....14

 A. *Alabama-Coushatta* did not address Section 107(b).....14

 B. *Ysleta I* did not address Class II gaming.....16

 III. The Texas Attorney General Does Not Have the Capacity to
 Bring this Action.19

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cooper v. Gen. Dynamics, Convair Aerospace Div., Ft. Worth Operation,</i> 533 F.2d 163 (5th Cir. 1976) cert. denied 433 U.S. 908 (1977).....	9
<i>Dep’t of Texas, Veterans of Foreign Wars of U.S. v. Texas Lottery Comm’n,</i> 760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014)	11, 12
<i>Duplex Printing Press Co. v. Deering,</i> 254 U.S. 443 (1921).....	9
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co., Inc.,</i> 419 U.S. 186 (1974).....	7
<i>Mattz v. Arnett,</i> 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....	13
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,</i> 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	13
<i>Mississippi Poultry Ass’n v. Madigan,</i> 31 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Pipefitters Local 562 v. United States,</i> 407 U.S. 385 (1972).....	18
<i>Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe,</i> 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Butterworth,</i> 658 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>State of Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo,</i> No. EP-99-CV-320-KC, 2016 WL 3039991 (W.D. Tex. May 27, 2016).....	4

Texas v. Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas,
918 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019) *petition for cert. filed*
(U.S. Sept. 25, 2019) (No. 19-403)..... 10, 11, 14, 17

Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo,
79 F. Supp. 2d 708 (W.D. Tex. 1999), *aff'd sub nom. State v. Ysleta del Sur*,
237 F.3d 631 (5th Cir. 2000)19

Texas v. Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo,
No. EP-99-CA-320-H, 2009 WL 10679419 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2009)10

Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo,
No. EP-99 CA-320-H, ECF No. 483 (September 24, 2014)5, 12

Traynor v. Turnage,
485 U.S. 535 (1988).....18

United States v. St. Paul, M. & M. Ry. Co.,
247 U.S. 310, (1918).....9

United States v. Tynen,
78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 88, 20 L.Ed. 153 (1871)18

West Virginia Univ. Hosp. Inc. v. Casey,
499 U.S. 83 (1991).....8

Williams v. Lee,
358 U.S. 217 (1959).....13

Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas,
36 F.3d 1325 (5th Cir. 1994) passim

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 2703(6)-(8)16

25 U.S.C. § 1300g-6(b).....5, 10

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 125.0015(e)20

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 125.002.....19

Ysleta del Sur Pueblo and Alabama and Coshatta Indian Tribes of Texas
Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 100-89, §§ 201–07,
101 Stat. 666 (Aug. 18, 1987)..... *passim*

Regulations

TEX. OCC. CODE ANN. § 2001.001 11, 17

TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 402.200..... 11, 17

Legislative History

133 Cong. Rec. H6972-05, 1987 WL 943894 (Aug. 3, 1987)8

133 Cong. Rec. 20,957 (1987).....7

H.R. 318, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1986).....6, 7

Other Authorities

Ysleta del Sur Pueblo Tribal Resolution No. T.C.-02-86.....6, 7
